
Ron Hergert Consulting 
Licensed Private Investigations 

Litigation Support • Security • Auditing Services 

610 E. Bell Road #2-266 
Phoenix, AZ 85022-6338 

Office: (602) 504-1882 • Fax: (602) 610-4735 • Mobile: (602) 803-8602 • Email: hergertr@gmail.com 

August 27, 2025 

Mr. Joel Kramer, City Manager 
City of Nogales, Arizona 
777 N. Grand Avenue 
Nogales, AZ 85621 

Re: Potential Financial Improprieties by Nogales Mayor Jorge Maldonado 

Dear Mr. Kramer: 

As requested, I have completed my review of numerous documents having to do with a business trip 
Mayor Maldonado made with his wife to a conference in Mexico City in early June of this year. 

In summary the Mayor drove to Hermosillo on June 5, 2025, and spent the night there in a hotel. On 
the morning of June 6, 2025, he and his wife departed Hermosillo airport at 7:45 AM via Volares 
Airlines flight 1181 to Guadalajara Airport, arriving there at 10:51 AM. The documentation does not 
show where the Mayor and his wife stayed for three nights while in Guadalajara. 

On the morning of June 9, 2025, the Mayor and his wife departed Guadalajara airport at 8:17 AM via 
Volares Airlines flight 143 to Mexico City, arriving there at 9:40 AM. They stayed for two nights there 
in the Hilton Piso Ejecutivo Hotel as the Mayor attended the Borders Bridges Binational International 
Gathering. 

On the evening of June 11, 2025, the Mayor and his wife departed Mexico City airport at 7:45 PM via 
Volaris flight 380 to Hermosillo arriving there at 9:30 PM. They returned to Nogales from Hermosillo 
by vehicle.1 

++++++++++++ 

City of Nogales Funding for this Trip – On 6/2/2025, three days prior to departure, Mayor 
Maldonado submitted a City of Nogales Travel Expense Report listing all anticipated expenses 
associated with this travel and requesting advance reimbursement, itemized as follows: [Exhibit 4, pg 
22]2 

• Airfare – $443.77 (prepaid by city credit card with identical amount paid by Mayor’s personal 
credit card for his wife) [Exhibit 1, pgs 2-13] 

• Lodging – $926.75 [Exhibit 4, pgs 23-25] 
• Round trip mileage to/from Hermosillo – $227.50 (364 miles @ 0.625 per mile) 
• Per diem for meals for 7 days (breakfast excluded on 6/5) – $440.00 

 

1 The documentation does not indicate if the Mayor and his wife made this return trip that night or at some later time. 
2 This report was signed on 6/3/2025 by the Mayor but was prepared by his Executive Assistant, Judith Armendariz 
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Total of all Expenses: $2,038.02 Total Due to Employee: $1,594.25 (total less prepaid airfare) 

Your signature appears on this document approving payment. On 6/5/2025, the Mayor was issued and 
cashed a check in the amount of $1,594.25 [Exhibit 8, pg 39] reimbursing him in advance for his 
mileage, meals, and overnight lodging in Hermosillo and Mexico City. 

++++++++++++ 

Mayor’s Subsequent Request for Additional Airfare Reimbursement – Sometime after his return, 
Mayor Maldonado submitted a City of Nogales FPO Support form [Exhibit 5, pg 26] requesting 
reimbursement in the amount of $692.67 for the following itemized expenditures:3 

• Volaris Airfare – Flight to Hermosillo – $327.89 
• Volaris Airfare – Flight to Mexico – $364.78 

(Comment on this form notes: “Complete charge was not initially charged”) 

The Mayor attached two emails dated 6/8/2025 from Volaris airlines as supporting documentation with 
this request [Exhibit 5, pgs 28-35]. These list nearly identical flight information for Volaris flight 143 
from Guadalajara to Mexico City [Exhibit 5, pgs 28-31] and for Volaris flight 380 from Mexico City 
to Hermosillo [Exhibit 5 pgs 32-35] as was listed in the original pre-paid flight information that the 
Mayor submitted with the initial Travel Expense Report with the following differences: 

• Flight 143 from GDL to MEX – the original documentation for this flight [Exhibit 1, pgs 5-8] 
shows no assigned seating and no extra services whereas the newer documentation [Exhibit 5, 
pgs 28-31] shows assigned seating for both passengers and lists Wheelchair (1 Silla de Ruedas) 
as an extra service. 

• Flight 380 from MEX to HMO – the original documentation for this flight [Exhibit 1, pgs 9-
13] shows no assigned seating and no extra services whereas the newer documentation [Exhibit 
5, pgs 32-35] shows assigned seating for both passengers and lists Wheelchair (1 Silla de 
Ruedas) as an extra service. 

++++++++++++ 

Observation 1 – The original Travel Expense Report and supporting documents Mayor Maldonado 
submitted show that on 5/12/2025 Mayor Maldonado purchased airfare for himself and his wife for 
three separate flights, using a city credit card to pay for his seat and his personal credit card to pay for 
his wife’s seat. This resulted in a total expense to the City of Nogales in the amount of $433.77 for all 
anticipated reimbursable airfare associated with this trip. The Mayor’s subsequent request for 
reimbursement for changes he later made to two of the three flights was unexpected and is not 
adequately explained by the supporting documents he has provided to allow for a determination to be 
made as to whether or not these additional charges either are or are not reimbursable in total or in part 
to the Mayor under current policy.4 I am recommending that his request for reimbursement not be 
approved or paid until or unless the Mayor provides adequate documentation to show what this 

 

3 This form lists an Invoice Date only of “June” and bears Mayor Maldonado’s undated signature 
4 Policy indicates that Airfare reimbursement cannot exceed coach or regular fare [Exhibit 10, pg 43] 
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additional airfare for two of the three flights was for, and whether any part of this additional expense 
was for his wife’s passage. 

++++++++++++ 

Mayor’s Use of City Credit Card to Pay Additional Airfare – A statement from Wells Fargo Bank 
for the reporting period of 5/31/2025 thru 6/30/2025 for City of Nogales account ending in 1044 for a 
credit card issued to the Mayor’s Office lists the following transaction: [Exhibit 2, pg 14] 

• Transaction date 6/5/2025 – Merchant Name: Travel desk (855) 327-8061 – Amount $350.98 

An email from Volaris Airlines to Mayor Maldonado dated 6/5/2025 at 9:23 AM [Exhibit 2, pgs 15-
17] shows that an additional charge of $350.98 was charged to the Mayor’s City Visa ending with 
XXXX1044. This email lists the same three flights as were pre-paid by the Mayor using a different 
city credit card on 5/12/2025 [Exhibit 1, pg 1] and includes the following: 

As per our conversation and as agreed, we have made changes to your itinerary as follows – Total 
additional cost for all passenger(s) including taxes and fees” $350.98 (USD) (Total for all 
passengers). 

++++++++++++ 

Observation 2 – As I have indicated in Observation 1, the original Travel Expense Report showed that 
the Mayor’s reimbursable airfare was prepaid by city credit card on 5/12/2025. This additional payment 
made by a different city credit card in the amount of $350.98 on 6/5/2025 is not explained by the 
referenced email in any way. It seems reasonable to presume that this additional charge is more likely 
than not related to Volaris Flight 1181 from Hermosillo to Guadalajara as additional charges related to 
the other two flights are covered in the reimbursement request Mayor Maldonado submitted that I have 
already covered in the preceding Observation, but I have not seen any documentation that proves this 
presumption is correct. 

As was true for that reimbursement request, this additional airfare expense was unexpected and is not 
explained in any way by the supporting documents the Mayor has provided. It is thus not currently 
possible for a determination to be made as to whether or not this additional charge is reimbursable in 
total or in part to the Mayor under current policy.5 I am recommending that Mayor Maldonado be 
directed to provide adequate documentation to show what specifically this additional airfare charge 
was for, and whether any part of this additional expense was for his wife’s passage. If this additional 
expense or any part thereof is deemed after review not to be reimbursable, the Mayor should be directed 
to reimburse the City of Nogales accordingly. 

++++++++++++ 

  

 

5 Policy indicates that Airfare reimbursement cannot exceed coach or regular fare [Exhibit 10, pg 43] 
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Mayor’s Use of City Credit Card to Pay For Lodging – As I have already indicated on page 2 of 
this report, the City of Nogales issued Mayor Maldonado a check on June 5, 2025, in the amount of 
$1,594.25 [Exhibit 8, pg 39] reimbursing him in advance for his mileage, meals, and overnight lodging 
expenses in Hermosillo and Mexico City. The record shows that Mayor Maldonado cashed this check 
on the same date. The portion of that check covering his anticipated lodging cost was $926.75 which 
amount he had proposed with reservation documents he provided with his Travel Expense Report 
[Exhibit 4, pg 22] which are included as [Exhibit 4, pgs 23-25]. 

Finance Director Jean Moehlman discovered while researching the reimbursement request Mayor 
Maldonado submitted for additional airfare, that the Mayor had used a city credit card to pay for hotel 
stays in Hermosillo and Mexico City as reported in Wells Fargo Statement for account ending in 6707.6 
This statement lists the following transactions: [Exhibit 3, pg 18] 

• $156.82 for Holiday In Hermosillo – Flying out for Feria del Venado Festival – transaction 
date 6/5/2025 – posted date 6/9/2025 

• $668.77 for Hilton Piso Ejecutivo (Mexico City) – Borders Bridges Binational International 
gathering – transaction date 6/11/2025 – posted 6/12/2025 

• Two transactions also listed for Mexican Currency Exchange Fees – $1.57 and $6.69 for total 
of $8.26 

Total amount charged for lodging plus exchange fees comes to $833.85 

Documentation related to the Hermosillo room reservation and payment is included as [Exhibit 3, pgs 
19-20] and documentation related to the Mexico City room reservation and payment is included as 
[Exhibit 3, pg 21]. 

Finance Director Moehlman became alarmed upon discovering that Mayor Maldonado had paid for 
this lodging with a City of Nogales credit card after having been advanced cash in the amount of 
$926.75 in compensation for his anticipated lodging expense. She brought her concerns regarding this 
to your attention and to the attention of City Attorney Joseph Estes.7 

++++++++++++ 

Observation 3 – The fact Mayor Maldonado used a City of Nogales credit card to pay for lodging 
expenses after receiving $926.75 in cash in advance to pay those expenses raises obvious ethical 
concerns. These objective facts indicate that Mayor Maldonado has potentially perpetrated a theft in 
violation of ARS §13-1802 by without lawful authority, knowingly controlling property of another 
(cash in the amount of $926.75 belonging to the City of Nogales) with the intent to deprive the other 
person (the City of Nogales) of such property (subsection A.1); or by obtaining this property (the cash) 
by means of any material misrepresentation (his Travel Expense Report requesting advance funding) 
with intent to deprive the City of the property (subsection A.4). 

 

6 The statement indicates this card is issued to Jorge Maldonado – City of Nogales. 
7 This is as reported in her memorandum to you dated 7/24/2025. 
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Any prosecution must for this crime must establish that Mayor Maldonado acted knowingly and with 
the intent to deprive the City of Nogales of the funds. The assembled Exhibits show that Mayor 
Maldonado cashed the check which provided him with funds he was to use to pay for his lodging on 
the same day (June 5, 2025) that he used the city credit card to pay for his room at the Hotel in 
Hermosillo. It logically follows from this that Mayor Maldonado knew when he used that credit card 
to pay this bill that he had been given the cash he should have used to pay that bill and that he likewise 
also knew this three days later when he knowingly used the same credit card on the last night of his 
stay at the hotel in Mexico City (6/11/2025) to pay his bill in lieu of using the cash he had been provided 
for that purpose. 

As for whether or not the Mayor intended to deprive the City of Nogales of this property, Mayor 
Maldonado made no effort to return the funds on his own and currently still has those funds in his 
possession. There is no indication I have seen in the record that shows that Mayor Maldonado had any 
intention of returning the funds on his own and it appears that Finance Director Jean Moehlman 
discovered the Mayor’s improper use of the card to pay his lodging expenses by accident while 
conducting research to assess whether his additional airfare expenditures qualified for reimbursement. 
If not for that accidental discovery, this potential theft could very likely have gone undiscovered. 

++++++++++++ 

Mayor Maldonado’s Knowledge of this Review – Finance Director Jean Moehlman found herself in 
a difficult position upon discovering what to her appeared to be evidence of financial improprieties by 
Mayor Maldonado. In an email dated 7/16/2024 [Exhibit 11, pg 46] the Mayor’s Executive Assistant, 
Judy Armendariz, asked Ms. Moehlman for an update on the Mayor’s pending travel reimbursement 
request for the additional airfare. In her reply that she copied to you, City Attorney Estes, and Mayor 
Maldonado, Ms. Moehlman advised Ms. Armendariz that due to irregularities in the Mayor’s 
reimbursement request and usage of city credit cards, the matter had been referred to the City 
Attorney’s Office to coordinate with an outside agency. 

In her memorandum to you dated 7/24/2025 [Exhibit 7, pg 37], Ms. Moehlman wrote that Judy 
Armendariz came into her office with Mr. Maldonado on her phone on July 22, 2025, to set up a 
meeting regarding other City business after which the Mayor asked her about his pending travel 
reimbursement request, advising her that he was owed $600. In subsequent discussion Ms. Moehlman 
advised Mayor Maldonado that he was not owed $600 and that she had discovered while researching 
his reimbursement request that he had used a city credit card to pay for three nights in a hotel after 
being paid over $900 in per diem to cover those expenses, thus meaning that he owed the city a total 
of over $900. Ms. Moehlman wrote that the Mayor told her before their conversation ended that if the 
City paid him $600, he would pay the City the $900. Ms. Moehlman advised the Mayor she did not 
agree to that proposal and she has noted that he expressed his displeasure to her for bringing this matter 
to your and the City Attorney’s attention without first coming to him. 

++++++++++++ 
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Observation 4 – There is no question that Mayor Maldonado still has possession of $926.75 in city 
funds that do not belong to him and that he obtained, and is continuing to hold, unlawfully. I am thus 
recommending that this report and the assembled Exhibits be forwarded to a prosecuting authority such 
as the Arizona Attorney General’s Office for criminal review. If after this review they decide the matter 
does not warrant prosecution, Mayor Maldonado must be compelled to return these funds to the City 
of Nogales. 

As I have noted in Observations 1 and 2 it is not at all clear that the additional charges Mayor 
Maldonado incurred for airfare after paying for the original tickets on 5/12/2025 are reimbursable 
under City policy. This can only be determined after Mayor Maldonado provides adequate 
documentation for those expenditures. Whether or not the Mayor is owed any reimbursement for those 
expenditures is a separate matter entirely from the question regarding his clearly improper use of the 
city credit card to pay for the hotel stays for which he had received advance payment. 

++++++++++++ 

I am providing this report with the caveat it is based upon the materials I have thus far been provided 
for review. If you receive any additional materials pertinent to this case that may assist me in my 
review, please forward them to me and I will provide further opinion if warranted. 

Under penalty of perjury, I authored the forgoing report and know the contents thereof, and that the 
sum is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

 

Sincerely, 

Ron Hergert – 8/27/2025 

 



List of Exhibits 
City of Nogales Admin Investigation 

Regarding Mayor Maldonado 

(Click Page Number/s to View) 

Exhibit # Page/s Description 

1 1 Wells Fargo Statement for Account ending in 2490 – City of Nogales Travel 1 – For reporting 
period of 5/1/2025 – 5/30/2025 with following highlighted entries: 

• $169.77 for flight B9v4ff – Guadalajara to Mexico City – 5/13/2025 
• $129.46 for flight S7qhjb – Hermosillo to Guadalajara – 5/13/2025 
• $144.54 for flight Idi8vm – Mexico City to Hermosillo – 5/13/2025 

2-5 Flight B9v4ff information – shows Passenger 1 is Jorge Maldonado (Seat not assigned) and 
Passenger 2 is Rosa Iselaleyva Lopez (Seat not assigned) – Departure on 6/6/2025 from HMO at 
7:45 AM and arrival in GDL at 10:51 AM Vuelo (Flight) 1181 – shows total cost of $339.55 – per 
handwritten note, half charged to city credit card $169.77 (other half charged to Visa ending in 
4340) – Under “Servicios Extras” is listed “Vuelo de ida” (outbound flight) 

5-8 Flight S7qhjb information – shows Passenger 1 is Jorge Maldonado (Seat not assigned) and 
Passenger 2 is Rosa Iselaleyva Lopez (Seat not assigned) – Departure on 6/9/2025 from GDL at 
8:17 AM and arrival in MEX at 9:40 AM Vuelo (Flight 143) – shows total cost of $258.92 – per 
handwritten note, half was charged to city credit card $129.46, and other half charged to Visa 
ending in 4340 – Purchase date listed as 5/12/2025 – per email from notificaciones@volaris.com 
sent 5/13/2025 – 3:52 PM – Under “Servicios Extras” is listed “Vuelo de ida” (outbound flight) 

9-13 Flight Idi8vm information – shows Passenger 1 is Jorge Maldonado (Seat not assigned) and 
Passenger 2 is Rosa Iselaleyva Lopez (Seat not assigned) – Departure on 6/11/2025 from MEX at 
7:45 PM and arrival in HMO at 9:30 PM Vuelo (Flight) 380 – shows total cost of $5,656.00 MXN 
($289.08 US) – per handwritten note half was charged to city credit card $144.54, and other half 
charged to Visa ending in 4340) – Purchase date listed as 5/12/2025 – per email from 
notificaciones@volaris.com sent 5/13/2025 – 3:52 PM – Under “Servicios Extras” is listed “Vuelo 
de ida” (outbound flight) 

2 14 Wells Fargo Statement for Account ending in 1044 – Mayor’s Office – City of Nogales – For 
reporting period 5/31/2025 – 6/30/2025 – lists 1 transaction on 6/5/2025 for Borders Bridges 
Binational International Gathering – showing transaction amount as $350.98 

15-17 Email dated 6/5/2025 at 9:23 PM from tickets@reservationdesk.net to Mayor Maldonado – the text 
indicates that changes to his itinerary include additional costs for all passengers in the amount of 
$350.98, and that this will appear on his bank statement as one charge from trip service of $350.98 – 
(Bates 016 lists same 3 flights as in Exhibit 1 but all are referenced as Reservation Code B9V4FF) 

3 18 Wells Fargo Statement for Account ending in 6707 – Jorge Maldonado – City of Nogales – For 
reporting period of 5/31/2025 – 6/30/2025 with following highlighted entries: 

• $156.82 for Holiday In Hermosillo – Flying out for Feria del Venado Festival – transaction 
date 6/5/2025 – posted date 6/9/2025 

• $668.77 for Hilton Piso Ejecutivo (Mexico City) – Borders Bridges Binational 
International Gathering – transaction date 6/11/2025 – posted 6/12/2025 

• Two transactions also listed for Mexican Currency Exchange Fees - $1.57 and $6.69 for 
total of $8.26 

Total amount charged for lodging plus exchange fees comes to $833.85 

19-20 These pages are related to the stay in Holiday In Hermosillo in Room 304 and show a total of 
2,999.99 MXN which is equivalent to $156.82 (exchange rate 0.052277) – paid by Manual – Visa 
(No Visa Card listed) 

21 These pages are related to the stay in Mexico City and show a total of 12,586.89 MXN which is 
equivalent to $668.77 with an (exchange rate 0.05312) – paid Visa 6707 
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Exhibit # Page/s Description 

4 22 City of Nogales Travel Expense Report – For Mayor Jorge Maldonado – Prepared by Judith 
Armendariz on 6/2/2025 signed by Mayor Maldonado on 6/3/2025 

• Airfare total listed as $443.77 prepaid by credit card
• Lodging total listed as $926.75

This document itemizes total expenses of $2,038.02 with the total due to employee listed as 
$1,594.25 

23 This document is for a one-day room reservation for Jorge Maldonado with a check-in on 6/5/2025 
listing a total charge of $2,999.99 MXN (the name of the hotel does not appear on this page). 

24-25 Email from Hilton Hotels and Resorts confirming a room reservation in Mexico City for 2 nights 
with check in on 6/9/2025 and check out on 6/11/2025 listing a total charge of $776.75 USD 

5 26 City of Nogales FPO Support – Invoice Date listed only as June – signed by Jorge Maldonado 

• $327.89 for Volaris Airfare – Flight to Hermosillo
• $364.78 for Volaris Airfare – Flight to Mexico

Lists total of $692.67 – Comment reads “Complete charge was not initially charged” 

27 This shows the exchange rate for 6/25/2025 as 1 US dollar to 18.97 Mexican pesos 

28-31 Email dated 6/8/2025 – 5:08 PM – from notificaciones@volaris.com with S7qhjb reservation 
information – shows Passenger 1 is Jorge Maldonado (Seat 1C) and Passenger 2 is Rosa 
Iselaleyva Lopez (Seat 1D) – Departure on 6/9/2025 from GDL at 8:17 AM and arrival in MEX at 
9:40 AM Vuelo (Flight 143) shows total cost of $327.89  – lists Visas ending in 2490 and 4340 and 
purchase date as 5/12/2025 – Under “Servicios Extras” is listed “1 Silla de Ruedas” (1 wheelchair) 

32-35 Email dated 6/8/2025 – 6:56 PM – from notificaciones@volaris.com with Idi8vm reservation 
information – shows Passenger 1 is Jorge Maldonado (Seat 1B) and Passenger 2 is Rosa 
Iselaleyva Lopez (Seat 1C) – Departure on 6/11/2025 from MEX at 7:45 PM and arrival in HMO at 
9:30 PM Vuelo (Flight 380) shows total cost of $6,920 MXN – lists Visas ending in 2490 and 4340 
and purchase date as 5/12/2025 – Under “Servicios Extras” is listed “1 Silla de Ruedas” (1 
wheelchair) 

6 36 Spreadsheet for Mayor’s Mexico Travel 6/5/2025 to 6/11/2025 
This report was prepared by Finance Director Jean Moehlman itemizing the expenses for this trip and 
the various funding sources for each. 

7 37 Memorandum dated 7/24/2025 – From: Jean Moehlman, Finance Director; To: Joel Kramer, City 
Manager; RE: Phone call with Mayor – In this, Ms. Moehlman documents a contact she had on 
7/22/2025 with Judy Armendariz, Executive Assistant to Mayor Maldonado, and phone contact with 
Mayor Maldonado that took place in her presence during which his pending request for travel expense 
reimbursement was discussed. 

8 38 Timeline of June Travel for Mayor – This report was authored by Finance Director Jean Moehlman 
to clarify the timing of the events that are currently under review. This report notes that Mayor 
Maldonado was issued a Per Diem check on 6/5/2025 in the total amount of $1,594.25 to cover his 
projected expenses for round trip mileage to Hermosillo, 3 nights of hotel accommodations, and per 
diem meals. 

39 Copy of Check – Check #121305 dated 6/5/2025 from the City of Nogales issued to Jorge Maldonado 
in the amount of $1,594.25 – the image shows that the check was endorsed and cashed by Mayor 
Maldonado on 6/5/2025 

9 40-41 City Council of the City of Nogales Order No. 2023-03-014 – Passed, Adopted, and Approved by the 
Nogales City Council on 3/23/2023 to establish a credit card use policy attached as Exhibit “A” 

42 City Council Credit Card Policy and Procedure – as adopted by above order as Exhibit “A” 
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Exhibit # Page/s Description 

10 43-45 Memorandum dated 7/10/2023 – From: Joe Machado, City Attorney; To: Jean Moehlman, (City 
Finance Director); RE: Quick reference Travel/ Council Credit Card Policies. 

This begins with notice that strict compliance with both policies is required and that claims submitted 
without required receipts shall not be paid. 

11 46 Email String as follows: 

Email dated 7/16/2025 - 11:50 AM – From: Judith Armendariz; To: Jean Moehlman; Copied to 
Mayor Maldonado and Joel Kramer – In this Ms. Armendariz ask for an update on the Mayor’s request 
for reimbursement for the airline ticket. 

Email dated 7/16/2025 - 12:17 PM – From: Jean Moehlman; To: Judith Armendariz; Copied to 
Joseph Estes, Mayor Maldonado, and Joel Kramer – In this Ms. Moehlman thanks Ms. Armendariz 
for reaching out and advises her that due to irregularities in the reimbursement request and usage of 
the City’s credit cards, the matter has been referred to the City Attorney’s office to coordinate with 
an outside agency. 

Ron Hergert Consulting Case 25-69 
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MEMO 

 

TO: Joel Kramer, City Manager 

FROM: Jean Moehlman, Finance Director 

DATE: July 24, 2025 

RE: Phone Call with Mayor  

 

On Tuesday, July 22 2025, Judy Armendariz, Executive assistant to the mayor, came in my office with Mr. 
Maldonado on the phone.  First, we set the time for him to meet with the auditors.  Then the mayor 
asked about a reimbursement for a travel he took in June.  Judy stood up to close the door at this point.  
I asked the mayor if he got the email I sent to him, Judy, Mr. Kramer and Mr. Estes on July 16th.  The 
mayor did not respond to if he read it or not.  I explained to him just like in the email that due to 
irregularities involving multiple city credit cards, a concern was raised.   

Mr. Maldonado stated that I should have come to him with my concerns instead of going elsewhere.  
Judy added that if I go straight to employees that I have travel questions on, why wouldn’t I do the same 
with the mayor.  I responded to both that when I have questions regarding any mayor/council travel, I 
go to my direct supervisor, who is the city manager and that I follow his directive.  I told them that in 
this instance, my directive was to take this to the City Attorney, which I did.  I explained that with 
employees it is different, as I go straight to the employee’s supervisor/director for clarification.  With 
Mayor/council, I go to my supervisor.   

At this point the mayor still was not happy, and again stated we needed to pay him the $600 he 
requested for reimbursement.  I told him that we did not owe him the $600 he stated. I informed him 
that in doing research it was determined that the city paid him for 3 nights in a hotel as per diem and 
then he charged them to the city credit card in a total of over $900.  He stated he didn’t have the 
paperwork in front of him and he would have to look for it.  I told him our copy is with the attorney.  He 
told me he wanted to meet with me to discuss this on Wednesday the 23rd.  I told Mr. Maldonado I 
would meet with him but only with my supervisor, Mr. Kramer and the city attorney, Mr. Estes.  Mr. 
Maldonado never agreed to this.   

Judy asked me if I had any prior questions, why didn’t I ask her before it got to the attorney and city 
manager.  I stated that I had asked her when she turned in the FPO for reimbursement if she understood 
this request as it was confusing to me.  She agreed that she was confused at the time and only turned it 
in at Mr. Maldonado’s request.   

Before hanging up the phone, Mr. Maldonado told me if we paid him his $600, he would pay us the 
$900.  I told him I did not agree with that at all.  He was not happy with this at all still telling me I should 
have spoken with him first.  I reminded him of who my chain of command includes and I do what my 
direct supervisor directs me to do.   

This ended the conversation.  The mayor on Wednesday never requested to meet with me.  
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Judith Armendariz Wed, Jul 16, 11:50 AM (8 days ago)
to Jean, Jorge, me

Jean,

I am following  up regarding the travel reimbursement I processed for Jorge Maldonado's trip to Mexico.  In particular, the reimbursement with the airline flight
ticket.  Jorge has been checking in with me, and I let him know that the request was on hold as per your direction.  I am unsure how long the hold is expected
to last, so I appreciate any update you can share or if you need anything further from me.  For your awareness, I have CC'd Jorge on this email so he can be
in the loop as well.

Thank you,

Judy 

Jean Moehlman Wed, Jul 16, 12:17 PM (8 days ago)
to Joseph, Judith, Jorge, me

Thank you for reaching out regarding this reimbursement.  Due to irregularities with the reimbursement request and usage of the City’s credit
cards, the matter has been referred to the City Attorney’s office to coordinate with an outside agency.  I have included Mr. Estes on this email
so he is in the loop also.  

Thank you,
Jean Moehlman
Finance Director
City of Nogales
(520)287-6571 ext. 5642
jmoehlman@nogalesaz.gov

Ronald Hergert <hergertr@gmail.com>

Mayor
Joel Kramer <jkramer@nogalesaz.gov> 24 July 2025 at 14:06
To: "hergertr@gmail.com" <hergertr@gmail.com>

[046]

mailto:jmoehlman@nogalesaz.gov

	Exhibits_Combined.pdf
	001
	002-005
	005-008
	009-013
	014
	015-017
	018
	019-020
	021
	022
	023
	024-025
	026
	027
	028-031
	032-035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040-041
	042
	043-045


		2025-08-28T07:06:06+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




